1.	 IFRS 9 fair value adjustments relate to the fair value gains and losses on commodity contracts entered into as part of the Group’s
raw material procurement strategy;

2.	 Nkomazi flood relates to insurance proceeds received in respect of the February 2023 flood damage at the Nkomazi operations;

3.	 Special levy relates to a partial recovery of the 2023 special sugar industry levy which resulted from Tongaat and Gledhow
suspending payment of their industry obligations; and

4.	 Komati fire relates to insurance proceeds in respect of the fire damage at our Komatipoort sugar warehouse.

The earnings and headline earnings impact of the underlying adjustments in the table above differs from EBITDA mainly due to
the impact of taxation.

For a detailed reconciliation of profit for the period to headline earnings for both the current and prior year, refer to page 16 of this
announcement.

RECONCILIATION BETWEEN
UNADJUSTED AND UNDERLYING
RESULT CONTINUED

11RCL FOODS LIMITED GROUP INTERIM RESULTS 2025

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
December 2023 June 2024

Unadjusted
December

2024

Unadjusted
December

2023 Rainbow1 Adjustments

Pro Forma
December

2023

Unadjusted
June
2024

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property plant and equipment 4 528 846 6 107 891 1 903 847 4 204 044 4 458 851

Right of use assets 348 239 332 801 127 740 205 061 254 596

Investment property 13 401 13 401

Intangible assets 1 533 297 1 609 512 31 346 1 578 166 1 553 993

Investment in joint ventures 242 376 216 964 216 964 227 398

Investment in associates 1 116 287 1 053 558 1 053 558 1 004 391

Deferred income tax asset 24 379 48 864 47 289 1 575 16 910

Loans receivable 12 889 12 000 12 000 12 000

Trade and other receivables 6 279 6 279

Investment in financial asset 114 196 149 936 149 936 114 196

Goodwill 1 931 236 1 950 551 19 315 1 931 236 1 931 236

9 858 024 11 495 478 2 142 938 9 352 540 9 579 850

Current assets
Inventories 3 955 618 4 713 924 1 017 848 3 696 076 2 940 930

Biological assets 197 470 1 112 960 894 941 218 019 389 881

Trade and other receivables 3 295 888 5 363 598 2 612 456 (79 396)2 2 830 538 2 977 117

Derivative financial instruments 2 656 16 839 14 555 2 284 9 119

Tax receivable 16 451 16 451

Loan receivable 2 435 59 972 59 972 2 435

Cash and cash equivalents 364 752 327 114 49 901 277 213 1 093 497

7 818 819 11 610 858 4 589 701 (79 396) 7 100 553 7 412 978

Assets of disposal group classified as held for sale 572 625 (6 732 637) 6 733 262 6 701 458

Total assets 17 677 415 23 106 961 6 732 639 (6 812 033) 23 186 355 23 694 287

1	 Removal of Rainbow’s SOFP at 31 December 2023 resulting in their assets (R6 732,6 million) and liabilities (R6 002,6 million) being removed from the individual SOFP line items.
2	 Reinstatement of eliminated trade and other receivables and payable balances between Rainbow and the balance of the Group.